

No. 19-1212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD F. WOLF,
ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR MILA SOHONI
AS *AMICA CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DAVID S. KANTER
KARMA O. FARRA
LAURA C. SORICE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

CHRISTOPHER M. EGGLESON*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6108
cegleson@sidley.com

Counsel for Amica Curiae

January 22, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICA CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE APA AUTHORIZES UNIVERSAL RE- LIEF FROM REGULATORY ACTION.....	2
A. The APA Authorizes Courts To “Set Aside” Rules In Their Entirety And To “Issue All Necessary And Appropriate Process ... To Preserve Status Or Rights” Pending Judicial Review	2
B. The Government’s Suggestion That Courts May “Set Aside” Rules Only As To Particular Plaintiffs Defies Text And Precedent.....	11
C. The Government’s Policy Concerns Are For Congress To Consider, Overstated, And Outweighed By Countervailing Con- cerns	17
II. NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS UNDER THE APA ARE CONSTITUTIONAL	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	4, 8
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. CAB</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>The Assigned Car Cases</i> , 274 U.S. 564 (1927)	7
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v.</i> <i>Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	5
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. Clyne</i> , 260 U.S. 704 (1922)	24
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. Olsen</i> , 262 U.S. 1 (1923)	24
<i>Binford v. J.H. McLeaish & Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 598 (1932)	26
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3, 4
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep't</i> <i>of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	16
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the</i> <i>Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	2
<i>FCC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 519 U.S. 978 (1996)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>First Premier Bank v. CFPB</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011).....	11
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	25
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	8
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	22, 25
<i>H & H Tire Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 471 F.2d 350 (7th Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 101 F.2d 774 (3d Cir.), <i>decree modified</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	26
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	26
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	14
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Journal of Commerce & Commercial Bulletin v. Burleson</i> , 229 U.S. 600 (1913).....	24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>Langer v. Grandin Farmers Coop. Elevator Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 605 (1934).....	26
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Lewis Publ’g Co. v. Morgan</i> , 229 U.S. 288 (1913).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	21
<i>Lukens Steel Co. v. Perkins</i> , 107 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1939)	7
<i>Mason Gen. Hosp. v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 809 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>McDonald v. McLucas</i> , 371 F. Supp. 831 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 419 U.S. 987 (1974).....	15
<i>McDonald v. McLucas</i> , 419 U.S. 987 (1974) ...	24
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Penny Stores</i> , 284 U.S. 576 (1931).....	27
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 447 (1942) ...	6
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 44 F. Supp. 688 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>rev’d sub nom. CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942), <i>and rev’d</i> , 316 U.S. 447 (1942)	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	20
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	18
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	7, 25
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	26
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	14
<i>Sepulveda v. Block</i> , No. 18 Civ. 1448, 1985 WL 1095 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 782 F.2d 363 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	14
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	10
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	8
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	6
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	5
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26
<i>Wabash R.R. v. Adelbert Coll.</i> , 208 U.S. 38 (1908).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Thomas</i> , No. 152 in Equity (E.D. Tex. 1935).....	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016).....	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
<i>Wirtz v. Baldor Elec. Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	22
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC v. CPSC</i> , 841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551	2, 10
§ 701	2
§ 702	8
§ 703	8, 15
§ 705	10, 15
§ 706	2, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2342	9
§ 2349	9
29 U.S.C. § 655(f).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	9
§ 9613(a).....	9
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-421, 56 Stat. 23	13
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-352, 50 Stat. 751 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 380a).....	13
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064	5
Urgent Deficiencies Act, Pub. L. No. 63-32, 38 Stat. 208 (1913)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 76,269 (Dec. 17, 2013).....	2
78 Fed. Reg. 18,795 (Mar. 28, 2013).....	11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. tit. VIII.....	15
Federal Equity Rule 38 (1913).....	22
Federal Equity Rule 48 (1842).....	22
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	8, 14
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	7
Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941)	12, 13
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
James Wm. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 307 (1937)....	23
James Wm. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions—Jurisdiction and Effect of Judgment</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 555 (1938)	23
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	1, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020).....	1, 5, 25
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019)	19
Mark C. Weber, <i>Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions</i> , 21 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 347 (1988)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Journal of the Supreme Court, October Term 1942, Friday, March 12, 1943.....	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2019)	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	11
7B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2019).....	16
33 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2018).....	15
